TB 407-07-78-RB
Page 1 of 20
Approved for public release.
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  407-07-78
19 September 2007
Revision B, 9 April 2024
MODEL AFFECTED:  407
SUBJECT: AFT FUSELAGE BULKHEAD AT FS 231.4,

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
407-030-027-101
407-030-027-107
Bulkhead
Bulkhead
1 (6)
1 (6)
100-145-6-6 Pin 2 (1)
30-277-6 Collar 2 (1)
NAS1149F0316P Washer A/R (1)
NAS1149F332P Washer A/R (1)
NAS1149F363P Washer A/R (1)
MS20426AD3 Rivet 14 (2)
MS20426AD4 Rivet 8 (2)
MS20426E4 Rivet 11 (2, 3)
MS20470AD4 Rivet 9 (2)
TB 407-07-78-RB
Page 3 of 20
Approved for public release.
MS20470AD5 Rivet 2 (2)
M7885/2-4 Rivet blind 11 (2)
M7885/4-5 Rivet blind 18 (2)
M7885/9-4 Rivet blind   A/R (2, 3)
MS21075L3 Nutplate 7 (4)
MS21061L3 Nutplate A/R (4)
NAS1785-3 Nutplate        A/R (4)
NOTES:
1. Use appropriate washer thickness to suit grip of pin 100-145-6-6.
2. Rivet length to be determined at installation.
3. M7885/9-4 blind rivet can be used as an alternate.
4. One MS21061L3 or NAS1785-3 can be used as alternate for MS21075L3 nutplate
at one location only (Figure 1).
5. Aluminum material 2024T3 per QQ-A-250/4 or 6013T6 per AMS 4216, 12.5 (31.75
cm) X 1.3 inch (3.3 cm) is required to locally fabricate shim. Thickness will vary
between 0.040 and 0.080 inch (1.02 to 2.03 mm).
6. Only one aft fuselage bulkhead is required to accomplish the intent of this bulletin.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin; however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering depending
on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be obtained
through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference*
2010-05988-00 Sealant 2.5 OZ (1) C-251
2100-00061-00 Acetone 1 GAL (1, 2) C-316
2230-00425-00 Epoxy Polyamide Primer 1 PT (1) C-204
2100-00345-00 Chemical film 1 QT (1) C-100
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTES:
1. Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what has
been delivered.
2. As an alternate, use Methyl-Ethyl-Ketone 2110-06257-00 (C-309).
TB 407-07-78-RB
Page 4 of 20
Approved for public release.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Tailboom attachment drill plate (locally manufactured) (Figure 3).
Flange bushings and drill bushings (Figure 2).
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA: